

20-2771(L)

21-6479(CON)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Ridel Leopold CROSS, AKA Ridel L. CROSS,
Petitioner,

v.

Merrick B. GARLAND, United States Attorney General,
Respondent.

**CONSENTED TO BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL IMMIGRATION
LITIGATION ALLIANCE AND THE IMMIGRANT DEFENSE
PROJECT AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

On Review from Decisions of the Board of Immigration Appeals

Kristin Macleod-Ball
Trina Realmuto
National Immigration Litigation
Alliance
10 Griggs Terrace
Brookline, MA 02446
Phone: (617) 506-3646

Amelia Marritz
Andrew Wachtenheim
Immigrant Defense Project
P.O. Box 1765
New York, NY 10027
Phone: (212) 725-6422

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE | 1 |
| II. ARGUMENT | 3 |
| A. The Board Erred by Denying Reopening in an Exercise of Discretion..... | 3 |
| 1. Statutory Motions to Reopen Provide an Important Procedural Safeguard to Noncitizens. | 3 |
| 2. Through Codification, Congress Divested the Board of Discretion to Deny Motions to Reopen Based on Lack of Removability That Comply with the Statutory Requirements..... | 5 |
| 3. Neither Supreme Court nor Second Circuit Precedent Support the Board’s Assertion of Discretionary Authority in This Case..... | 8 |
| 4. To the Extent Respondent Argues that 8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(a) Authorizes the Discretionary Denial in this Case, the Regulation Conflicts with the Statute..... | 11 |
| 5. Mr. Cross’s Motion Complied with the Statutory Requirements and Established that He Was Not Removable. | 14 |
| B. The Board Erred to the Extent that It Found Mr. Cross Did Not Warrant Equitable Tolling of the Motion to Reopen Deadline..... | 15 |
| C. The Board Erred In Finding that Mr. Cross’s Motion Did Not Present Material Evidence. | 18 |
| 1. The Board Failed to Address Mr. Cross’s Argument That He Is Not Removable. | 19 |
| 2. To the Extent It Found Mr. Cross Removable Based on a Conviction Under New York Penal Law § 220.09(1), the Board Erred by Considering Facts and Charges Outside the NTA..... | 20 |
| 3. To the Extent It Found Mr. Cross Removable Based on a Conviction Under N.Y.P.L. § 220.09(1), the Board Erred Because § 220.09(1) is Categorically Overbroad and Cannot Serve as a Removal Predicate Under 8 U.S.C. § 1227(A)(2)(B). | 21 |
| a. The strict categorical approach applies to this indivisible statute... | 21 |
| b. N.Y.P.L. § 220.09(1) is overbroad because it punishes possession of several narcotic drugs not regulated by the CSA..... | 23 |
| i. New York regulates all cocaine isomers while the CSA regulates only optical and geometric isomers of cocaine..... | 24 |
| ii. New York regulates thebaine-derived butorphanol, an opium derivative, while the CSA does not..... | 26 |
| c. District courts in this Circuit and the BIA support the conclusion that the statute is overbroad..... | 26 |

III. CONCLUSION28
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|--------------|
| <u>Cases</u> | |
| <i>Alrefae v. Chertoff</i> , 471 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 2006)..... | 10 |
| <i>Anderson v. McElroy</i> , 953 F.2d 803 (2d Cir. 1992) | 16, 17 |
| <i>A-T-A-</i> , AXXX-XXX-646 (BIA Feb. 26, 2021)..... | 28 |
| <i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)..... | 13 |
| <i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)..... | 9, 11 |
| <i>Cao v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 421 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2005)..... | 10 |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm. v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) | 7 |
| <i>Contreras-Bocanegra v. Holder</i> , 678 F.3d 811 (10th Cir. 2012)..... | 7 |
| <i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 554 U.S. 1 (2008)..... | 4, 5, 13 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007) | 22 |
| <i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006) | 6 |
| <i>Harbin v. Sessions</i> , 860 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2017)..... | 22, 23 |
| <i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)..... | 18 |
| <i>Hylton v. Sessions</i> , 897 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2018) | 22, 25 |
| <i>Iavorski v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2000)..... | 18 |
| <i>INS v. Doherty</i> , 502 U.S. 314 (1992)..... | passim |
| <i>Jack v. Barr</i> , 966 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2020)..... | passim |
| <i>Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)..... | 6 |
| <i>J-G-G-</i> , AXXX-XXX-687 (BIA Jan. 25, 2021) | 27 |
| <i>Ke Zhen Zhao v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 265 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2001) | 15 |
| <i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)..... | 12 |
| <i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010) | 4, 9 |
| <i>L-O-A-</i> , AXXX-XXX-729 (BIA Mar. 2, 2021)..... | 27 |
| <i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006) | 21 |
| <i>Luna v. Holder</i> , 637 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2011) | 5, 8, 13, 15 |
| <i>Maldonado v. Holder</i> , 763 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2014)..... | 10 |
| <i>Mata v. Lynch</i> , 576 U.S. 143 (2015)..... | 4, 17 |
| <i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 500 (2016) | 22 |
| <i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013)..... | 22 |
| <i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)..... | 20 |
| <i>Ortega-Marroquin v. Holder</i> , 640 F.3d 814 (8th Cir. 2011)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>Perez Santana v. Holder</i> , 731 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2013) | 5, 7, 13 |
| <i>Pierre v. Holder</i> , 588 F.3d 767 (2d Cir. 2009)..... | 12, 20 |
| <i>Prestol Espinal v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 653 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2011) | 7 |

Pruidze v. Holder, 632 F.3d 234 (6th Cir. 2011).....7
Securities and Exchange Comm’n v. Chenery Corp., 332 U.S. 194 (1947)17
Singh v. Dep’t of Justice, 461 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2006).....17
Singh v. Holder, 658 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2011)14
Singh v. Mukasey, 536 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2008)10
Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....12
S-L-C-, AXXX-XXX-605 (BIA Sept. 23, 2021)28
Song Jin Wu v. INS, 436 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2006) 17, 19
T-A-B-O-, AXXX-XXX-231 (BIA Aug. 31, 2021).....28
T-D-G-, AXXX-XXX-300 (BIA Apr. 19, 2021).....28
Tian-Yong Chen v. INS, 359 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2004)16
United States v. Fernandez-Taveras, 511 F. Supp. 3d 367 (E.D.N.Y. 2021)27
United States v. Gutierrez-Campos, No. 21-CR-40 (JPC), 2022 WL 281582
(S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2022).....27
United States v. Holmes, No. 21-CR-147 (NGG), 2022 WL 1036631 (E.D.N.Y.
Apr. 6, 2022)27
United States v. Johnson, 529 U.S. 53 (2000).....7
United States v. Phifer, 909 F.3d 372 (11th Cir. 2018).....24
United States v. Swinton, 495 F. Supp. 3d 197 (W.D.N.Y. 2020).....27
Webster v. Fall, 266 U.S. 507 (1925)9
W-S-W-, AXXX-XXX-989 (BIA Apr. 15, 2021)28
Yan Chen v. Gonzales, 417 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2005) 15, 16, 19

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A).....6
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(4).....6
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii)5, 21
8 U.S.C. § 1227(A)(2)(B)21
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B)(i).....5
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(C)5
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(7)(B)6
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1).....20
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(3)(A)6
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7) 4, 6, 11, 12
21 U.S.C. § 802(14) 23, 24, 25
21 U.S.C. § 802(17)(D).....24
21 U.S.C. § 812 23, 25
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996 (IIRIRA),
Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (Sept. 30, 1996) 4, 7, 9
New York Penal Law § 220.00(7)24

New York Penal Law § 220.09(1) passim
 New York Penal Law § 220.39(1)21
 New York Public Health Law § 3302..... 23, 24
 New York Public Health Law § 3306..... 23, 24, 26

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(a)..... 11, 12
 8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(d)8
 8 C.F.R. § 1003.23(b)(1).....12
 8 C.F.R. § 3.2 (1997) 4, 7, 9
 21 C.F.R. § 1308.12(b)(1).....26
 Drug Enforcement Administration, Schedules of Controlled Substances: Removal
 of Thebaine-Derived Butorphanol from Schedule II, 57 Fed. Reg. 31126 (July
 14, 1992)26

Other Authorities

New York Pattern Jury Instructions § 220.09(1).....23
 Sentencing Tr., *United States v. Baez-Medina*, No. 20-CR-24 (JGK), ECF No. 50
 (S.D.N.Y. July 1, 2021)27
 Sentencing Tr., *United States v. Ferrer*, No. 20-CR-650, ECF No. 25 (S.D.N.Y.
 July 21, 2021).....27
 Sentencing Tr., *United States v. Louissaint*, No. 20-CR-685 (PKC), ECF No. 35
 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 2021)27
 Sentencing Tr., *United States v. Simmons*, No. 20-CR-294 (PKC), ECF No. 43
 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2021).....27
